business or to attain or further any of its objectives. 

CHAPTER III 

CAPITALIZATION AND FINANCING 

SEC. 7. Capitalization and Financing. – The Authority shall have an authorized capital 

of One hundred million pesos (P100,000,000.00), of which the amount of Fifty-one million 

pesos (P51,000,000.00) shall be subscribed by the National Government and Forty-nine million 

pesos (P49,000,000.00) shall be subscribed by provinces, cities, and municipalities within the 

region, government corporations and private investors: 

Provided, That at least twenty five percent (25%) of the National Government’s 

subscription shall be fully paid:

[...]

Norte and Surigao del Norte, in proportions agreed upon by both provincial governments. The 

remaining balance of the common shares shall be open for subscription to municipalities and 

private investors. 

Of the preferred shares of three hundred thousand (300,000) a minimum of one hundred 

ten thousand (110,000) shares shall be subscribed by the National Government. The balance of 

the preferred shares shall be available for subscription to LGUs, government corporations, and 

private investors. Provided, That preferred shares shall enjoy preference with respect to the